ें अखिल भारतीय तकनीकी शिक्षा परिषद All India Council for Technical Education

विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग University Grants Commission

0-365

CONFIDENTIAL

D.O.No. 21-28/2022(CPP-II)

5thApril, 2022

Subject: Confucius Institutes in India

Respected Madam / Sir,

AC-999 814/22

This is to bring to the notice of all Universities / Institutions that the control and operation of Confucius Institutes, People's Republic of China has changed from the erstwhile Hanban to the Centre for Language Education and Cooperation (CLEC). CLEC is registered as a non-profit professional educational institution for international Chinese language education, affiliated with the Ministry of PRIAcod Education of People's Republic of China.

Any collaboration with any NGO / Foundation is subject to Foreign Contribution (Regulation) Act (FCRA). Hence, all Universities / Institutions having collaboration with Confucius Institutes/Hanban/CLEC or planning to collaborate to set up Confucius Institutes (CIs) or any other joint venture in any other name will be required to seek prior clearance under FCRA.

Further, as per extant policy, CIs are regarded as Foreign Cultural Centres and S-Krequire the approval of Ministry of External Affairs for setting up / continuation / ACS-IC renewal of such centres.

All the Higher Education Institutions are requested to take necessary clearance in H^{-1} this regard.

Member Secretary. All India Council for Technical Education

Secretary University Grants Commission

To:

The Vice-Chancellors of all Universities The Directors / Principals of all Institution / Colleges relate this be

of down

SA

ACADEMIC BRANCH

-2-

Endst.No.AC-VI/22/F-49/_9831-86

Dated: <u>20 05 202</u>2

A

A copy of the overleaf letter bearing D.O. No. 21-28/2022 (CPP-II) dated 05.04.2022 received from the UGC, New Delhi is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:

- 1. All the Deans of Faculties, M.D.University, Rohtak.
- 2. All the Heads/Directors of the University Teaching Departments/Institutes (including MDU-CPAS, Gurugram), M.D.University, Rohtak.
- 3. The Director (Research), M.D.University, Rohtak.
- 4. The Director (IQAC), M.D.University, Rohtak.
- 5. The Director (UCC), M.D.University, Rohak with the request to upload the same on the University website.
- 6. The O.S.D/P.A. to Vice-Chancellor/DAA/Registrar (for kind information of the Vice-Chancellor/DAA/Registrar), M.D.Univeristy, Rohtak.

Superintendent (Académic)

K